As noted above, the EOP Rate Base Studies begin with the Traditional Pro Forma 6

Study results.  The other three studies are foundational evidence that demonstrate, among 7

other things, that the results from the Traditional Pro Forma Studies will not yield the electric 8

and natural gas revenue increases necessary for the prospective rate years.  9

Q. Please explain how you have incorporated the electric and natural gas 10

capital investments into the proposed revenue requirements in this case.  11

A. Summarized below in Table No. 2 are the electric capital adjustments I have 12

prepared for the following studies: 1) Traditional Pro Forma Study, 2) EOP Rate Base Study, 13

and 3) Rate Year Study.  14

Exh. KKS-1T

Direct Testimony of Karen K. Schuh

Avista Corporation

Docket Nos. UE-17_______ & UG-17_______  Page 7

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

 10

 11

 12

 13

 14

 15

Summarized below in Table No. 3 below are the natural gas capital adjustments I have 16

prepared for the following three studies: 1) Traditional Pro Forma Study, 2) EOP Rate Base 17

Study, and 3) Rate Year Study.   18

Adj #

Plant in

Service

Accumulated

Depreciation

Deferred

Taxes Rate Base

Traditional Pro Forma Study

2016 AMA 2,623,224   (893,639)   (354,707)   1,374,878

Pro Forma Threshold 3.10 44,417   (1,514)   (7,992)   34,911

Traditional Pro Forma Study Total 2,667,641   (895,153)   (362,699)   1,409,789

EOP Rate Base Study

Traditional Pro Forma Study Total 2,667,641   (895,153)   (362,699)   1,409,789

2017 EOP Adj 18.01 249,388   (77,639)   (51,875)   119,874

EOP Rate Base Study Total 2,917,029   (972,792)   (414,574)   1,529,663

Rate Year Study:

EOP Rate Base Study Total 2,917,029   (972,792)   (414,574)   1,529,663

May 1, 2018 -April 30, 2019 18.02 105,570   (79,990)   (16,712)   8,868

12 ME 4/30/19 AMA - Rate Year 1 3,022,599   (1,052,782)   (431,286)   1,538,531

May 1, 2019 -April 30, 2020 19.01 146,297   (82,532)   (28,754)   35,011

12 ME 4/30/20 AMA - Rate Year 2 3,168,896   (1,135,314)   (460,040)   1,573,542

May 1, 2020 -April 30, 2021 20.01 178,953   (90,129)   (28,793)   60,031

12 ME 4/30/21 AMA - Rate Year 3 3,347,849   (1,225,443)   (488,833)   1,633,573

Table No. 2

Washington Electric  Adjustments in $(000's)

Exh. KKS-1T

Direct Testimony of Karen K. Schuh

Avista Corporation

Docket Nos. UE-17_______ & UG-17_______  Page 8

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

 10

 11

 12

 13

 14

 15

The transfers to plant adjustments presented in my testimony and reflected in the 16

Three-Year Rate Plan, have been included using Washington’s share (electric and natural gas) 17

of the monthly transfers to plant for each rate year as follows: May 1, 2018 –April 30, 2019 - 18

Rate Year 1; May 1, 2019 – April 30, 2020 – Rate Year 2; and May 1, 2020 – April 30, 2021 19

– Rate Year 3.  Mr. Kinney, Ms. Rosentrater and Mr. Kensok have provided transfers to plant 20

on a system basis for each calendar year, and I have incorporated the Washington share of 21

these investments for the three rate years beginning May 1, 2018.  22

 23

Adj #

Plant in

Service

Accumulated

Depreciation

Deferred

Taxes

Rate

Base

Traditional Pro Forma Study:

2016 AMA 500,000   (162,888)   (73,856)   263,256

Pro Forma Threshold 3.10 22,770   (787)   (4,142)   17,841

Traditional Pro Forma Study Total 522,770   (163,675)   (77,998)   281,097

EOP Rate Base Study

Traditional Pro Forma Study Total 522,770   (163,675)   (77,998)   281,097

2017 EOP Adj 18.01 38,514   (17,714)   (7,174)   13,626

EOP Rate Base Study Total 561,284   (181,389)   (85,172)   294,723

Rate Year Study:

EOP Rate Base Study Total 561,284   (181,389)   (85,172)   294,723

May 1, 2018 -April 30, 2019 18.02 27,657   (17,137)   (4,796)   5,724

12 ME 4/30/19 AMA - Rate Year 1 588,941   (198,526)   (89,968)   300,447

May 1, 2019 -April 30, 2020 19.01 39,861   (17,373)   (7,484)   15,004

12 ME 4/30/20 AMA - Rate Year 2 628,802   (215,899)   (97,452)   315,451

May 1, 2020 -April 30, 2021 20.01 42,811   (19,443)   (7,471)   15,897

12 ME 4/30/21 AMA - Rate Year 3 671,613   (235,342)   (104,923)   331,348

Table No. 3

Washington Natural Gas Adjustments in $(000's)

Exh. KKS-1T

Direct Testimony of Karen K. Schuh

Avista Corporation

Docket Nos. UE-17_______ & UG-17_______  Page 9

IV. TRADITIONAL PRO FORMA STUDIES  1

Q. How were the capital additions developed for the Traditional Pro Forma 2

Studies? 3

A. As discussed by Ms. Andrews, the electric and natural gas Traditional Pro 4

Forma Studies, include traditional restating and pro forma adjustments beyond the historical 5

test year (2016), traditionally accepted and approved by the Washington Utilities and 6

Transportation Commission (“WUTC” or “Commission”).  7